



August 01, 2024

LTTL/L&S/2024-25/08/01

To,
The Sr. General Manager,
Listing Department,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001
Maharashtra, India

The Sr. General Manager,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited,
Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block G,
Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051
Maharashtra, India

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub : Outcome of Board Meeting under Regulation 30, 33 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 - Approval of financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024

Ref : Le Travenues Technology Limited (the "Company")

BSE Scrip Code: 544192 and NSE Symbol: IXIGO

In compliance with Regulation 30 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), please note that the board of directors at its meeting held today i.e., August 01, 2024 inter-alia, approved the financial results (consolidated and standalone) of the Company for the quarter ended June 30, 2024.

In compliance with Regulation 33 and other applicable provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), please find enclosed the financial results (consolidated and standalone) for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 along with the Limited Review Report thereon. - **Annexure 1**;

The Board Meeting commenced at 04:00 P.M. (IST) and concluded at 04:30 P.M. (IST).

This is for your information and records.

Thanking You,

For Le Travenues Technology Limited



Suresh Kumar Bhutani
(Group General Counsel, Company Secretary and Compliance Officer)

Le Travenues Technology Limited | Regd. Office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Sector - 53,
Golf Course Road, Gurgaon - 122 002, Haryana | CIN: U63000HR2006PLC071540
Tel: 0124-6682111 | www.ixigo.com | info@ixigo.com



ixigo apps - helping millions of travellers everyday!

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Le Travenues Technology Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Le Travenues Technology Limited (the “Holding Company”) and its subsidiary (the Holding Company and its subsidiary together referred to as “the Group”), its associate for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”).
2. The Holding Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding Company’s Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Master Circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable.

4. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (‘Ind AS’) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. The comparative Ind AS financial information of the Group and its associate for the corresponding quarter ended June 30, 2023, included in these consolidated Ind AS financial results, have not been subject to review or audit by us and presented solely based on the information compiled by the management.

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004per **Amit Virmani**

Partner

Membership No.: 504649

UDIN: 24504649BKGTVD4620

Place: New Delhi

Date: August 01, 2024



Le Travenues Technology Limited

CIN: U63000HR2006PLC071540

Registered office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Golf Course Road, Sector- 53, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002, India

Email: investors@ixigo.com Website: www.ixigo.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(All amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

S. No.	Particulars	For the quarter ended			For the year ended
		30.06.2024	31.03.2024	30.06.2023	31.03.2024
		(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
			Refer Note 7		
	Income				
I	Revenue from operations	1,818.78	1,648.52	1,565.57	6,558.73
II	Other income	24.02	31.42	18.53	92.18
III	Total income (I + II)	1,842.80	1,679.94	1,584.10	6,650.91
IV	Expenses				
	Employee benefits expense	379.66	346.14	353.26	1,410.20
	Finance costs	5.87	4.92	5.30	28.86
	Depreciation and amortization expense	23.48	26.15	29.93	129.24
	Other expenses	1,271.12	1,146.36	1,112.44	4,710.10
	Total expenses	1,680.13	1,523.57	1,500.93	6,278.40
V	Profit / (loss) before share of loss of an associate, exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	162.67	156.37	83.17	372.51
VI	Share of loss of an associate, net of tax	(20.10)	(30.75)	-	(59.07)
VII	Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (V+VI)	142.57	125.62	83.17	313.44
VIII	Exceptional Items (Refer Note 6)	37.71	-	-	297.21
IX	Profit / (loss) before tax (VII+VIII)	180.28	125.62	83.17	610.65
X	Tax expense / (income):				
	Current tax	0.23	0.60	-	1.25
	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	31.49	51.53	(0.46)	(121.21)
	Total tax expense / (income)	31.72	52.13	(0.46)	(119.96)
XI	Profit / (loss) for the period / year (IX-X)	148.56	73.49	83.63	730.61
XII	Other comprehensive income				
	Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods				
	Re-measurement gains/(loss) on defined benefit plans	-	(0.05)	-	(1.63)
	Income tax effect relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	0.40
	Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year, net of tax	-	(0.05)	-	(1.23)
XIII	Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period / year, net of tax (XI+XII)	148.56	73.44	83.63	729.38
	Net Profit / (loss) attributable to:				
	Equity holders of the Parent	148.56	89.95	87.51	757.97
	Non-controlling interest	-	(16.46)	(3.88)	(27.36)
	Other comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:				
	Equity holders of the Parent	-	(0.07)	-	(1.23)
	Non-controlling interest	-	0.02	-	-
	Total comprehensive income / (loss) attributable to:				
	Equity holders of the Parent	148.56	89.88	87.51	756.74
	Non-controlling interest	-	(16.44)	(3.88)	(27.36)
XIV	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Re 1 each, fully paid)				372.97
XV	Other equity				4,087.04
XVI	Earnings per equity share of face value Re 1 each attributable to equity holders of the parent				
	Basic earnings per share	0.39	0.24	0.24	2.04
	Diluted earnings per share	0.38	0.23	0.23	1.98
		(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, New Delhi

for Identification



Le Travenues Technology Limited

CIN: U63000HR2006PLC071540

Registered office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Golf Course Road, Sector- 53, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002, India

**Notes to the Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 :-**

- The above statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Le Travenues Technology Limited ("the Company"), its subsidiary (together referred as "the Group") and its associate has been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. These consolidated financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 1, 2024. The Statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the above consolidated financial results pursuant to regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review report.
- The Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM) reviews the performance of the Group under Flight, Train, Bus and Others LOB. The requisite segment reporting related disclosures for all periods presented are as follows:

(All amounts in INR millions)

S. No.	Particulars	For the quarter ended			For the year ended
		30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)
1	Segment Revenues (Ticketing and Other Operating Revenue)				
	Flight	415.13	372.22	301.47	1,463.96
	Train	1,004.56	943.86	886.44	3,703.70
	Bus	396.39	325.07	359.97	1,317.79
	Others	2.70	7.37	17.69	73.28
	Total	1,818.78	1,648.52	1,565.57	6,558.73
2	Segment Results				
	Flight	213.14	176.38	135.12	709.79
	Train	360.17	324.51	322.62	1,293.83
	Bus	294.41	210.29	235.54	870.50
	Others	0.60	6.08	16.09	64.36
	Total	868.32	717.26	709.37	2,938.48
	Add : Other Income	24.02	31.42	18.53	92.18
	Less : Unallocable expenses	700.32	561.24	609.50	2,500.05
	Less : Finance costs	5.87	4.92	5.30	28.86
	Less : Depreciation and amortization expense	23.48	26.15	29.93	129.24
	Profit / (loss) before share of loss of an associate, exceptional items and tax	162.67	156.37	83.17	372.51
	Add : Share of loss of an associate, net of tax	(20.10)	(30.75)	-	(59.07)
	Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax	142.57	125.62	83.17	313.44
	Add : Exceptional items	37.71	-	-	297.21
	Profit / (loss) before tax	180.28	125.62	83.17	610.65
	Less : Tax expense / (income)	31.72	52.13	(0.46)	(119.96)
	Profit / (loss) for the period / year	148.56	73.49	83.63	730.61

Note : Assets and liabilities used in the group's business are not identified to any of the reportable segments, as these are used interchangeably between segments. Accordingly, the CODM does not review assets and liabilities at reportable segments level.

- During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company completed its Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 7,95,80,899 equity shares of face value of INR 1 each at an issue price of INR 93 per share comprising fresh issue of 1,29,03,225 equity shares and offer for sale of 6,66,77,674 equity shares by selling shareholders, resulting in equity shares of the Company being listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and the BSE Limited (BSE) on June 18, 2024.

The total offer expenses are estimated to be INR 548.44 (inclusive of taxes). Out of total estimated expenses INR 459.52 (inclusive of taxes) is to be borne by selling shareholders.

The breakup of IPO proceeds from fresh issue is summarised below:-

Particulars	Amount
Amount received from issue	1,200.00
Less: Offer expenses in relation to Fresh issue (inclusive of taxes)	88.92
Total	1,111.08

Out of the net proceeds of INR 1,111.08 which were unutilised as at June 30, 2024, INR 1,111.08 were temporarily invested in fixed deposit account with the scheduled commercial

- During the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024, the NCLT vide its Order dated January 16, 2024, approved the Scheme of Amalgamation, under Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules and regulations framed thereunder effective from the appointed date of April 1, 2023. With effect from the appointed date and upon the Scheme becoming effective, entire business of Transferor Company including its assets, properties, rights, benefits, interests and liabilities has been transferred to and vested in the Company, as a going concern. Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation, the Company has allotted 6,409 fully paid 0.01% redeemable non-cumulative preference shares having face value of INR 10 per share to the shareholders of the Transferor Company. Subsequent to the issuance of fully paid 0.01% redeemable non-cumulative preference shares, the Board of Directors approved the buyback redeemable preference shares. Total cash outflow on account of buyback was INR 398.03 (including tax of INR 75.21) and Securities Premium account has been utilized to the extent of INR 398.03.
- During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company has granted 2,69,468 employee stock options respectively to the eligible employees of the Company in accordance with the various employee stock option schemes of the Company. During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company has allotted 15,54,349 equity shares respectively to the eligible employees of the Company in accordance with the various employee stock option schemes of the Company.

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, New Delhi

for identification



Le Travenues Technology Limited

CIN: U63000HR2006PLC071540

Registered office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Golf Course Road, Sector- 53, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002, India



6 Exceptional items :-

- a) During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Holding Company has estimated INR 548.44 (Inclusive of taxes) as IPO related expenses and allocated such expenses between the Holding Company INR 88.92 and selling shareholders INR 459.52. Out of Holding Company's share of expenses INR 68.92 has been adjusted to securities premium and INR 20.00 has been charged off to Statement of Profit and Loss as an exceptional item.
- b) During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Group's share of net assets in Freshbus Private Limited (FPL) (associate) was diluted from 41.40% to 25.66% as consequence of primary investment by unrelated parties ("Investors") in FPL. This deemed disposal has been accounted for in accordance with Ind AS 28 and the consequent gain of INR 57.71 has been disclosed in the financial statements as an exceptional item. The Group continues to treat its investment in FPL as an associate on the basis of its rights and power under the new shareholders agreement with the other investors.
- c) The Group has lost control in one subsidiary during the year ended March 31, 2024. As per Ind AS 110, this investment has been remeasured on the date of loss of control at fair value and consequential gain of INR 232.73 along with gain on loss of control of INR 64.48 has been recognised as exceptional item.
- 7 The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the audited year-to-date figures for the nine months ended December 31, 2023 as published in the Prospectus.
- 8 The above audited consolidated financial results includes financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as Group) namely Le Travenues Technology Limited, Ixigo Europe, Sociedad Limitada. The consolidated net profit / loss presented includes Group's share of Profit / loss from associate Freshbus Private Limited.
- 9 The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 are available on Stock Exchange website: <https://www.bscindia.com> and <https://www.nseindia.com> and on the Company's website : <https://www.ixigo.com>.

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Le Travenues Technology Limited**

Alok Bajpai



Aloke Bajpai

Chairman, Managing Director & Group CEO

DIN : 00119037

Place : Gurugram

Date : August 1, 2024

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, New Delhi

for Identification

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended**Review Report to
The Board of Directors
Le Travenues Technology Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Le Travenues Technology Limited (the “Company”) for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 (the “Statement”) attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the “Listing Regulations”).
2. The Company’s Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Ind AS 34) “Interim Financial Reporting” prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Company’s Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
5. The comparative Ind AS financial information of the Company for the corresponding quarter ended June 30, 2023, included in these standalone Ind AS financial results, have not been subject to review or audit by us and presented solely based on the information compiled by the management.

For S.R. BATLIBOI & ASSOCIATES LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration number: 101049W/E300004

per **Amit Virmani**

Partner

Membership No.: 504649

UDIN: 24504649BKGTVE9838

Place: New Delhi

Date: August 01, 2024



Le Travenues Technology Limited

CIN: U63000HR2006PLC071540

Registered office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Golf Course Road, Sector- 53, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002, India

Email: investors@ixigo.com Website: www.ixigo.com



STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(All amounts in INR millions, unless otherwise stated)

S. No.	Particulars	For the quarter ended			For the year ended
		30.06.2024 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)	30.06.2023 (Unaudited)	31.03.2024 (Audited)
			Refer Note 7		
	Income				
I	Revenue from operations	1,818.78	1,648.24	1,558.63	6,528.06
II	Other income	24.02	31.45	18.35	91.39
III	Total income (I + II)	1,842.80	1,679.69	1,576.98	6,619.45
IV	Expenses				
	Employee benefits expense	369.16	329.05	330.94	1,337.85
	Finance costs	5.87	4.92	2.97	18.80
	Depreciation and amortization expense	23.45	26.12	25.67	107.62
	Other expenses	1,282.55	1,165.57	1,119.69	4,736.12
	Total expenses	1,681.03	1,525.66	1,479.27	6,200.39
V	Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax (III-IV)	161.77	154.03	97.71	419.06
VI	Exceptional Items (Refer Note 5)	(20.00)	-	-	-
VII	Profit / (loss) before tax (V+VI)	141.77	154.03	97.71	419.06
VIII	Tax expense / (income):				
	Current tax	-	-	-	-
	Deferred tax charge / (credit)	31.49	51.53	-	(120.72)
	Total tax expense / (income)	31.49	51.53	-	(120.72)
IX	Profit / (loss) for the period / year (VII-VIII)	110.28	102.50	97.71	539.78
X	Other comprehensive income				
	Items that will not be reclassified to statement of profit and loss in subsequent periods				
	Re-measurement gains/(loss) on defined benefit plans	-	(0.05)	-	(1.63)
	Income tax effect relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss	-	-	-	0.40
	Other comprehensive income / (loss) for the year, net of tax	-	(0.05)	-	(1.23)
XI	Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the period/year, net of tax (IX+X)	110.28	102.45	97.71	538.55
XII	Paid-up equity share capital (face value of Re 1 each, fully paid)				372.97
XIII	Other equity				3,906.15
XIV	Earnings per equity share of face value Re 1 each attributable to equity holders of the Company				
	Basic earnings per share	0.29	0.27	0.26	1.45
	Diluted earnings per share	0.29	0.27	0.26	1.41
		(not annualised)	(not annualised)	(not annualised)	

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, New Delhi

for Identification



Le Travenues Technology Limited

CIN: U63000HR2006PLC071540

Registered office: Second Floor, Veritas Building, Golf Course Road, Sector- 53, Gurugram, Haryana, 122002, India

ixigo

Notes to the statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024:-

1 The above statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Le Travenues Technology Limited ("the Company") has been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules thereunder. These standalone financial results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 1, 2024. The Statutory auditors have carried out limited review of the above standalone financial results pursuant to regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, as amended and have issued an unmodified review report.

2 During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company completed its Initial Public Offer (IPO) of 7,95,80,899 equity shares of face value of INR 1 each at an issue price of INR 93 per share comprising fresh issue of 1,29,03,225 equity shares and offer for sale of 6,66,77,674 equity shares by selling shareholders, resulting in equity shares of the Company being listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) and the BSE Limited (BSE) on June 18, 2024.

The total offer expenses are estimated to be INR 548.44 (inclusive of taxes). Out of total estimated expenses INR 459.52 (inclusive of taxes) is to be borne by selling shareholders.

The breakup of IPO proceeds from fresh issue is summarised below:-

Particulars	Amount
Amount received from issue	1,200.00
Less: Offer expenses in relation to Fresh issue (inclusive of taxes)	88.92
Total	1,111.08

The entire net proceeds of INR 1,111.08 were unutilised as at June 30, 2024 and were temporarily invested in fixed deposit account with the scheduled commercial banks.

3 During the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024, the NCLT vide its Order dated January 16, 2024, approved the Scheme of Amalgamation, under Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules and regulations framed thereunder effective from the appointed date of April 1, 2023. With effect from the appointed date and upon the Scheme becoming effective, entire business of Transferor Company including its assets, properties, rights, benefits, interests and liabilities has been transferred to and vested in the Company, as a going concern.

Pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation, the Company has allotted 6,409 fully paid 0.01% redeemable non-cumulative preference shares having face value of INR 10 per share to the shareholders of the Transferor Company. Subsequent to the issuance of fully paid 0.01% redeemable non-cumulative preference shares, the Board of Directors approved the buyback redeemable preference shares. Total cash outflow on account of buyback was INR 398.03 (including tax of INR 75.21) and Securities Premium account has been utilized to the extent of INR 398.03.

4 During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company has granted 2,69,468 employee stock options respectively to the eligible employees of the Company in accordance with the various employee stock option schemes of the Company.

During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company has allotted 15,54,349 equity shares respectively to the eligible employees of the Company in accordance with the various employee stock option schemes of the Company.

5 Exceptional items:-

During the quarter ended June 30, 2024, the Company has estimated INR 548.44 (Inclusive of taxes) as IPO related expenses and allocated such expenses between the Company INR 88.92 and selling shareholders INR 459.52. Out of Company's share of expenses INR 68.92 has been adjusted to securities premium and INR 20.00 has been charged off to Statement of Profit and Loss as an exceptional item.

6 The Company publishes standalone financial results along with the consolidated financial results. In accordance with Ind AS 108, Operating Segments, the Company has disclosed the segment information in the unaudited consolidated financial results. Accordingly, the segment information is given in the unaudited consolidated financial results of Le Travenues Technology Limited for the quarter ended June 30, 2024.

7 The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024 being the balancing figure between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2024 and the audited year-to-date figures for the nine months ended December 31, 2023 as published in the Prospectus.

8 The above unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 are available on Stock Exchange website: <https://www.bseindia.com> and <https://www.nseindia.com> and on the Company's website: <https://www.ixigo.com>.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Le Travenues Technology Limited

Aloke Bajpai



Aloke Bajpai

Chairman, Managing Director & Group CEO

DIN : 00119037

Place : Gurugram

Date : August 1, 2024

S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP, New Delhi

for Identification